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Good evening and welcome to Tinsley Lane and a warm welcome to staff, players and

supporters from Epsom and Ewell FC.

Tonight offers up an opportunity to end our losing streak, as well as inflict some

revenge on Epsom, who ran away 5-2 winners when we faced them earlier on in the

season. An encouraging first half saw us go in narrowly behind 2-1, however, Epsom

proved to be too strong on that occasion. I am sure I don’t need to remind my players

that we will only win tonight through hard work and self-motivation – it should be a

given and ingrained in the mindset.
  
After tonight we  continue our run of successive home league games this month. Next,

we face Selsey at home on the 17th.

 

 
 

WELCOME
TO TINSLEY
LANE

Ron Holah, Manager

A WORD FROM THE MANAGER

CLUB SPONSOR
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PROGRAMME PARTNER HIGHLIGHTS
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Founded in 1918 as Epsom Juniors Cricket Club, Epsom and Ewell

have gone on to win multiple honours across various league and

cup competitions in Surrey and the Southern district. Now

boasting a strong squad competing at the top of the SCFL Division

One, they'll be looking to add more silverware since their last

success in 2013, where they won the Premier Division Cup of the

Combined Counties League.

EPSOM AND EWELL FC

TODAY'S OPPONENTS

SCFL DIVISION ONE TABLE



Neill Divall
Adam Dawes
George Holah
Kieran Jackson
Callum Duckworth
Alex Evans 
Will Irwin
Jack Leitch
Ollie Monnery
Elliot Benton
Sam Stewart
Matt Burroughs
Ben Abbott
Michael Gardner
Dan Hunt
Brett Caiger
Freddie Lines
Ross Jones
Sean Banks
Steve Major
Jamie McCoy
Tom Green
Ross Swaine
Matei Cumpatescu
Rob Le Cras
Charlie Leach
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425
314
238
174
167
157
152
145
133
128
112
103
60
51
36
33
31
17
8
8
7
4
5
5
2
0

Goalkeeper
Midfielder
Forward
Defender
Defender
Defender
Defender
Forward
Forward
Midfielder
Defender
Forward
Goalkeeper
Midfielder
Defender
Forward
Midfielder
Forward
Midfielder
Forward
Goalkeeper
Defender
Midfielder
Forward
Midfielder
Defender

  

 

PLAYER APPS GOALS

2
34
117
4
22
6
15
41
34
19
5
35
0
8
2
10
1
6
2
1
0
0
0
0
0
0

POSITION

CURRENT FROW PLAYER STATS 



Following today, we have  a quick turn around with a home

fixture against Selsey (17/09), before finishing September

with a trip to Dorking 'B' (24/09).

October then begins with two crucial games away to Mile

Oak (01/10) and home to Arundel (08/10).
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A huge thank you to all companies that have donated player

sponsorships for the 2022/23 season.

CORPORATE PLAYER SPONSORS

WHAT'S NEXT? 



FOREST ROW

Ben Abbott
Callum Duckworth
Kieran Jackson
Charlie Leach
Alex Evans
Will Irwin
Dan Hunt
Sean Banks
Elliot Benton
Rob Le Cras
Freddie Lines
George Holah
Matei Cumpatescu
Ollie Monnery
Matt Burroughs
Steve Major
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EPSOM & EWELL FC

 Matt Walton               
Zach Powell
Aaron bogle
Andy Hall
Brad Peters                
Gideon Acheampong
Ryan Smith
Louis Chin
Jahobia Maher
Jubril Adamson
Tiago Andrade
Athan Smith-Jones
Steve Springet
Richard Pingling
Hakeem Griffith
Ben King
Owen Higgins
Adam Grant
Kam Zain
George Membrilera
Josh Alder
 

Manager: Ron Holah
Assistant Manager: Alan Evans
Coach: Tom Clingo
Club Assistant: Pete Dawes 

Manager: Anthony Jupp/ Liam Giles
Coach: Matt Chapman
Coach: Jack Porter 
GK Coach: Kevin Espinosa 
Physio: Kenny Vlad Maksymyshyn
 

Match Officials: Neil Wallace, Paul Farmer, Peter Izard

Next up: Selsey (H), Sat 17/09 3:00 pm KO


