EROM DIGITAL









INTERCONAL CONNECTION OF THE STATE OF THE ST

A WORD FROM THE MANAGER

Good evening and welcome to Tinsley Lane and a warm welcome to staff, players and supporters from Epsom and Ewell FC.

Tonight offers up an opportunity to end our losing streak, as well as inflict some revenge on Epsom, who ran away 5-2 winners when we faced them earlier on in the season. An encouraging first half saw us go in narrowly behind 2-1, however, Epsom proved to be too strong on that occasion. I am sure I don't need to remind my players that we will only win tonight through hard work and self-motivation – it should be a given and ingrained in the mindset.

After tonight we continue our run of successive home league games this month. Next, we face Selsey at home on the 17th.

Ron Holah, Manager



CLUB SPONSOR



PROGRAMME PARTNER



GOLD PARTNER



HIGHLIGHTS



TODAY'S OPPONENTS

EPSOM AND EWELL FC

Founded in 1918 as Epsom Juniors Cricket Club, Epsom and Ewell have gone on to win multiple honours across various league and cup competitions in Surrey and the Southern district. Now boasting a strong squad competing at the top of the SCFL Division One, they'll be looking to add more silverware since their last success in 2013, where they won the Premier Division Cup of the Combined Counties League.

SCFL DIVISION ONE TABLE

POS		P	W	D	L	F	Α	GD	PTS	
1	Wick	5	5	0	0	12	3	9	15	
2	Godalming Town	5	4	1	0	15	4	11	13	
3	Epsom & Ewell	5	4	0	1	15	6	9	12	
4	Shoreham	5	3	2	0	11	3	8	11	
5	Chessington & Hook United	6	3	1	2	13	6	7	10	
6	East Preston	4	3	1	0	5	1	4	10	
7	Arundel	6	3	1	2	13	10	3	10	
8	Billingshurst	7	3	1	3	13	16	-3	10	
9	Selsey	4	3	0	1	8	4	4	9	
10	Dorking Wanderers 'B'	6	2	2	2	13	10	3	8	
11	Mile Oak	5	2	0	3	6	10	-4	6	
12	Worthing United	5	1	1	3	6	12	-6	4	
13	Seaford Town	5	0	3	2	7	11	-4	3	
14	Forest Row	6	1	0	5	10	19	-9	3	
15	Hailsham Town	5	0	2	3	2	8	-6	2	
16	Oakwood	5	0	1	4	3	13	-10	0	×
17	Montpelier Villa	6	0	0	6	1	17	-16	0	

CURRENT FROW PLAYER STATS

PLAYER	POSITION	APPS	GOALS
Neill Divall	Goalkeeper	425	2
Adam Dawes	Midfielder	314	34
George Holah	Forward	238	117
Kieran Jackson	Defender	174	4
Callum Duckworth	Defender	167	22
Alex Evans	Defender	157	6
Will Irwin	Defender	152	15
Jack Leitch	Forward	145	41
Ollie Monnery	Forward	133	34
Elliot Benton	Midfielder	128	19
Sam Stewart	Defender	112	5
Matt Burroughs	Forward	103	35
Ben Abbott	Goalkeeper	60	0
Michael Gardner	Midfielder	51	8
Dan Hunt	Defender	36	2
Brett Caiger	Forward	33	10
Freddie Lines	Midfielder	31	1
Ross Jones	Forward	17	6
Sean Banks	Midfielder	8	2
Steve Major	Forward	8	1
Jamie McCoy	Goalkeeper	7	0
Tom Green	Defender	4	0
Ross Swaine	Midfielder	5	0
Matei Cumpatescu	Forward	5	0
Rob Le Cras	Midfielder	2	0
Charlie Leach	Defender	0	0









CORPORATE PLAYER SPONSORS

A huge thank you to all companies that have donated player sponsorships for the 2022/23 season.



















































WHAT'S NEXT?

Following today, we have a quick turn around with a home fixture against Selsey (17/09), before finishing September with a trip to Dorking 'B' (24/09).

October then begins with two crucial games away to Mile Oak (01/10) and home to Arundel (08/10).



FOREST ROW



EPSOM & EWELL FC

Ben Abbott	ш	ш	Matt Walton
Callum Duckworth			Zach Powell
Kieran Jackson			Aaron bogle
Charlie Leach			Andy Hall
Alex Evans			Brad Peters
Will Irwin			Gideon Acheampong
Dan Hunt			Ryan Smith
Sean Banks			Louis Chin
Elliot Benton			Jahobia Maher
Rob Le Cras			Jubril Adamson
Freddie Lines			Tiago Andrade
George Holah			Athan Smith-Jones
Matei Cumpatescu			Steve Springet
Ollie Monnery			Richard Pingling
Matt Burroughs			Hakeem Griffith
Steve Major			Ben King
			Owen Higgins
			Adam Grant
			Kam Zain
			George Membrilera
			Josh Alder

Manager: Ron Holah

Assistant Manager: Alan Evans

Coach: Tom Clingo

Club Assistant: Pete Dawes

Manager: Anthony Jupp/Liam Giles

Coach: Matt Chapman Coach: Jack Porter

GK Coach: Kevin Espinosa

Physio: Kenny Vlad Maksymyshyn

Match Officials: Neil Wallace, Paul Farmer, Peter Izard